The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk. A sensitivity of +/-15% for foreign exchange risk has been selected (2009: +/-15%). The Group’s primary foreign currency
exposure is the New Zealand dollar versus the US dollar, with other currencies as discussed above forming the balance of the exposure.
The Group believes that an overall sensitivity of +/-15% is reasonably possible given the exchange rate volatility observed on a
historical basis for the preceding 5 year period with a higher weighting given to exchange rate volatility over the preceding year and
the range of market expectations for potential future movements. A sensitivity of +/-1% has been selected for interest rate risk. This
sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a financial year using the observed range of historical data for the preceding
5 year period.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than the applicable interest rates and exchange rates are held constant. The
tables assume a 15% (2009: 15%) movement in the New Zealand dollar against all currencies.

Consolidated 2010
	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk

	 Carrying	 -1%	 +1%	 -15%	 +15%

	 amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000

 Derivative Financial Instruments	 68,359	 (280)	 (2,590)	 280	 2,311	 (2,007)	 (41,796)	 1,483	 31,064

 Other Financial Assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents	 6,891	 (2)	 -	 8	 -	 783	 -	 (665)	 -

 Trade receivables	 62,726	 -	 -	 -	 -	 7,341	 -	 (6,240)	 -

 Other Financial Liabilities:

 Trade and other payables	 41,745	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,184)	 -	 2,570	 -

 Interest-bearing liabilities	 84,112	 560	 -	 (560)	 -	 (5,040)	 -	 5,930	 -

 Total Increase (decrease)	 	 278	 (2,590)	 (272)	 2,311	 (1,107)	 (41,796)	 3,078	 31,064

Consolidated 2009
	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk

	 Carrying	 -1%	 +1%	 -15%	 +15%

	 amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000

Derivative Financial Instruments	 (2,663)	 -	 (3,199)	 -	 3,005	 (3,523)	 (71,839)	 2,355	 54,726

Other Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents	 5,465	 (3)	 -	 8	 -	 582	 -	 (582)	 -

Trade receivables	 75,357	 -	 -	 -	 -	 8,169	 -	 (8,169)	 -

Other Financial Liabilities:

Trade and other payables	 41,374	 (161)	 -	 188	 -	 (2,930)	 -	 2,930	 -

Interest-bearing liabilities	 120,957	 816	 -	 (816)	 -	 (5,987)	 -	 5,987	 -

Total Increase (decrease)	 	 652	 (3,199)	 (620)	 3,005	 (3,689)	 (71,839)	 2,521	 54,726

fisher & paykel healthcare  corporation limited – annual report 2010

54 |

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2010

Parent 2010
	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk

	 Carrying	 -1%	 +1%	 -15%	 +15%

	 amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000

 Other Financial Assets:

 Intergroup advances	 40,999	 (410)	 -	 410	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

 Total increase (decrease)	 	 (410)	 -	 410	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Parent 2009
	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk

	 Carrying	 -1%	 +1%	 -15%	 +15%

	 amount	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000	 NZ$000

Other Financial Assets:

Intergroup advances	 41,161	 (412)	 -	 412	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

Total increase (decrease)	 	 (412)	 -	 412	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

For the effect on profit a positive number represents an increase to net profit after tax and a negative number represents a decrease
to net profit after tax. For the effect on equity a positive number represents an increase in equity and a negative number represents a
decrease in equity.

b. Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Other than only operating in the medical devices industry, the Group has no significant
concentration of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers
with an appropriate credit history. If customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. If there is no independent rating,